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SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM. Comedies, Historie and Tragedie. Publisher according to the true originall copies. LONDON: Isaac Jaggard, and ed. blount (printed at the charges of W. Jaggard, ed. blount, I. Smithweeke and W. Aspley), 1623. 
Lot 13 sold for GBP 1,497,250, estimate: GBP 1,000,000 - 1,500,000. 
The first collected edition of Shakespeare's plays, 'the First Folio': the most important book in English Literature and, with the King James Bible published just a few years earlier, one of the two greatest books of the English language. 

Very rare in this state: a fine copy, in a handsome late seventeenth- or early eighteenth-century English calf binding, of the sole source for eighteen of Shakespeare's plays. 

This copy lacks four preliminary leaves, but, as Anthony West has recorded, "one of the noteworthy features of this copy is the cleanness and crispness of the text leaves, all of which are present. The text is virtually unmarred, with the loss of letters, rather than words, on about ten leaves..." (The Shakespeare First Folio. The History of the Book. Volume II. A New Worldwide Census of First Folios, p.131). 

Containing thirty-six plays the First Folio is the cardinal point of all Shakespeare's dramatic output, around which all Shakespearean scholarship has revolved since publication in the early seventeenth century. 

3 parts in 1 volume, 450 leaves of 454 (title and three other preliminary leaves supplied in facsimile).

The Story of the First Folio
The First Folio contains thirty-six of Shakespeare's plays, printing eighteen of them for the first time. Two collaborative plays, Pericles and The Two Noble Kinsmen, were almost certainly deliberately omitted by the editors either because they knew they were not entirely Shakespeare's own work or there were problems with the surviving texts or with the rights. A lost play, Love's Labour Won, may have been omitted for similar reasons, or it may be an extant play under a different title. With the probable exception of three pages in the manuscript of the collaborative play Sir Thomas More, now held in the British Library, no contemporary manuscripts or prompt copies of any of Shakespeare's plays survive (three manuscripts of a play called Cardenio, possibly by Shakespeare and Fletcher, survived until the eighteenth century, but are now lost). Without the Folio, therefore, the following eighteen plays may well have been lost for ever: All's Well that Ends Well, Antony and Cleopatra, As You Like It, The Comedy of Errors, Coriolanus, Cymbeline, Henry VI part one, Henry VIII, Julius Caesar, King John, Macbeth, Measure for Measure, The Taming of the Shrew, The Tempest, Timon of Athens, Twelfth Night, The Two Gentlemen of Verona and The Winter's Tale. A German abridgement of The Two Gentlemen of Verona was published in 1620 by an English touring company, but aside from this no other printed versions of any of the eighteen had appeared before. The text for the second, third and fourth folios published later in the seventeenth-century is based upon it; furthermore it provides the copy- or 'control'-text for twenty-seven of the plays in recent scholarly editions such as The Oxford Edition (see Stanley Wells and Gary Taylor, William Shakespeare, A Textual Companion, pp.145-47 and p.70).

Shakespeare had died in 1616 and seems to have made no effort in his lifetime to get an edition of his plays published. At this time plays were written principally to be performed, and no author before 1623 had had one volume devoted entirely to his complete plays: another remarkable fact about the First Folio (Ben Jonson's Workes - see previous lot - appeared in the middle of his career in the year of Shakespeare's death, but this included verse). It was also probably not thought to be in the interests of an acting company like the King's Men, of which Shakespeare was a member and shareholder, to have the plays they were performing - and which were legally their property -circulating in print.
It is not actually known who initiated the plan for a collected edition of the plays. Shakespeare may have encouraged it in the last few years of his life, and it may well have been discussed by him with his actor colleagues in the King's Men (formerly, before 1603, the Lord Chamberlain's Men). As Stanley Wells has remarked, it is surely significant that the only three colleagues remembered in his will are Richard Burbage (1568-1619), John Heminges (c.1566-1630) and Henry Condell (c.1576-1627). It was the intrepid Heminges and Condell, the two surviving colleagues, who took the prime responsibility for assembling the various texts and editing them, with no previous experience, into a form in which they could be published. The manuscripts would have included 'playbooks' (prompt copies) and what were rather uncharitably known as 'foul papers', i.e. Shakespeare's own working drafts. Heminges and Condell remark in their epistle to the reader in the First Folio that "His mind and hand went together, and what he thought he uttered with that easiness that we have scarce received from him a blot in his papers". Whatever the state of these 'foul papers' some of them were transcribed into fair copies by a professional scribe such as Ralph Crane, who worked for the King's Men. Crane probably prepared transcripts of The Tempest, The Two Gentlemen of Verona, The Merry Wives of Windsor, Measure for Measure, The Winter's Tale and (possibly) Cymbeline. None of these survive, although other examples of Crane's work are known. Heminges and Condell then had the job of deciding which plays to include and what to exclude (Pericles, The Two Noble Kinsmen, Sir Thomas More, Cardenio and Love's Labour Won, if available, were excluded: see above), what printed editions and manuscripts to send to the printer, the order of the plays, and the categories under which they should be grouped. 

CHRISTIANUS (DRUTHMAR) OF STAVELOT, COMMENTARY ON THE GOSPEL OF MATTHEW, DECORATED MANUSCRIPT IN LATIN AND GREEK WITH A SINGLE WORD IN A GERMANIC VERNACULAR (PROBABLY OLD FRANKISH/OLD LOW FRANCONIAN), ON VELLUM [GERMANY (ALMOST CERTAINLY BAMBERG), SECOND HALF OF THE ELEVENTH CENTURY].
152 leaves, ruled in dry-point for 31 lines of dark brown ink in a fine late Carolingian hand, many pages with ornamental extensions of descenders of lowest line of letters, numerous small capital initials in dark brown in left-hand margin, rubrics in red, four 2- to 3-line initials in terracotta red; late medieval binding of sheepskin over thick wooden boards. 
Lot 1 sold for GBP 505,250, estimate: GBP 100,000 - 150,000. 

218 leaves (one blank), ruled in pink for 28 lines of black and dark brown ink in a fine and accomplished humanistic hand (identified as that of Simon Bourgoyn), rubrics and chapter-titles in red and blue, numerous small initials in liquid gold on red and blue grounds (one- to 3-lines in height), other larger initials in blue with white penwork on red grounds, some enclosing sprays of foliage on burnished gold, fifty-four very large full-page miniatures by Jean Pichore, the Master of Philippe de Gueldre and another artist, thirteen with notes for the illuminator in faint ink in margin.
Lot 3 sold for GBP 505,250, estimate: GBP 400,000 - 600,000. 
